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(Variously doing business under its own name, or as SBC, or as AT&T-Illinois) 
Late Fee Collections during the period 7/1/2002-2/28/2010 

Violated Illinois Administrative Code Section 735.160(a), 
And should be refunded to customers. 

Petitioner Wayne Underwood, d.b.a. Swedes Home Repair ("Underwood") petitions the 

Commission to(!) find that Illinois Bell's (variously operating under that name, SBC 

Communications, and more recently as AT&T Illinois) billing practices during the period July I, 

2002 through February 28, 2010, failed to comply with the Illinois Administrative Code; 

specifically for omitting any dated postmark on the bill envelope, thereby withholding from Bell 

customers the true due date of its bills and charging Bell customers unlawful late fees, and (2) 

order Bell to refund late fees to all affected. 

I. Statement of Facts 

I. During the period July I, 2002 through February 28, 2010, the Illinois 

Administrative Code authorized a telecommunication company to charge late fees to its customers 

on unpaid bills only ifthe bill's due date was at least 21 days after the postmark on the bill: 

[T]he due date printed on the monthly bill may not be less than 
twenty-one (21) days after the date of the postmark on the bill, if 
mailed, or the date of delivery as shown on the bill if delivered by 
other means. 



83 Ill. Adm. Code 735.160(a)(Exhibit 1). 1 

2. Wayne Underwood was a customer ofBell,2 received his bill by mail and paid late 

fees on his Illinois Bell bills during the period of July I, 2002 to February 28, 2010. 

Bell's bills, as presented to customers during the relevant time period, did not display a 

dated postmark as required by Section 735.160. 

3. The regulation's purpose of a dated postmark (under United State's Postal Service 

Regulations a postmark is located in the "indicia" position in the upper right comer of the 

envelope) serves to guarantee the date of mailing, because mailings with dated postmarks (i.e., a 

date in the "indicia" position of the envelope) it is subjected to independent audit by the United 

States Postal Service. See The United States Postal Service's Domestic Mail Manual, Section 

604.4.8.3 - 604.4.8.13 (Exhibit 2). 

4. Contrary to this, for a number of years Illinois Bell (operating under its own name 

or as SBC Illinois, or more recently as AT&T Illinois) issued its bill by a First Class Pre-sort 

manner that bore no dated postmark on the envelope. 

5. Bell was undeniably aware of the requirement, because oflititgation, commenced 

in 1991 against Illinois Bell for its violations of the ICC Regulation. In re Illinois Bill Telephone 

Link-Up II and Late Charge Litigation, Cook Co. Circuit Court No. 91 CH 930)(the "Morrison 

litigation"). On December 9 1993, the parties entered into a Settlement Agreement and Illinois 

Bell agreed to post a dated mark on the envelopes for as long as the Administrative Code provision 

1 This Section of the Illinois Administrative Code was since amended March 1, 2010 to read in relevant part: "2) The 
due date printed on the monthly bill may not be less than 21 days after the date upon which: A) the bill is mailed to the 
customer; B) the bill is delivered in person to the customer; C) the bill is sent electronically to the customer; or D) the 
customer is notified that the bill is available electronically." 83 Ill. Adm. Code 735.160(a)(2). However, this 
Section is irrelevant for purposes of this petition as the period relevant to Mr. Underwood's claims run from July 1, 
2002 to February 28, 2010; before the Code was amended. 
2 Illinois Bell has done business under various names, which include Illinois Bell, SBC Illinois and AT&T Illinois. 
Whatever the company name at the time, it is uniformly referred to as "Bell" in this Petition. 
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remained unchanged, and Bell agreed to comply and its compliance monitored by undersigned 

counsel, there acting as class counsel: 

Bell agrees that it will place a dated mark, readable by the customer 
and showing the actual date of mailing, on each customer bill 
envelope Bell mails for so long a time as the applicable statutes 
and/or regulations have not been changed, or a waiver granted, to 
eliminate the requirement of bill dating on customer bills or bill 
envelopes. 

See Settlement Agreement at 14 (Exhibit 3). Thereafter a dated postmark appeared in the indicia 

location for a number of years. 

6. Bell's Bill Mailing Practices. However, following SBC's acquisition of Ameritech 

in 1999, SBC centralized Illinois Bell's billing in California under SBC's own process. 

7. Seeking to save a paltry $0.00026 per bill, Bell knowingly chose to violate the 

Administrative Code provision, omit a dated postmark, yet still charge and collect late charges on 

its bills. See Exhibit 4 (Internal SBC Email from Kent Wardin to Murphy Francis of January 28, 

2002 stating "[t]he date stamp only increments the per unit cost by $0.00026.") 

8. Although Bell's internal personnel recognized that they would be violating both the 

Settlement Agreement and the Administrative Code provision, and were aware that this eliminated 

its authority to collect late charges at all, they made the decision, banking on the omission not 

being noticed, and indeed it was not noticed for a few years thereafter. 

9. Thus, for the entire period beginning July 1, 2002 (with the July 5, 2002 first bills), 

through February 28, 2010 (when it eventually obtained Commission's elimination of the dating 

requirement) Bell, (doing business at the time as SBC) unilaterally omitted any dated postmark 

from its customers' bill envelopes, instead placing the purported mailing date on the bills 

themselves inside, thereby effectively eliminating both USPS' audit of SBC's bill mailing dates, 
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and customers' ability to confirm that they'd had the requisite period to pay their bills. See 

Exhibit 5 (July 1, 2002 SBC memo stating that "[s]tarting July 1, the mailing date will be 

relocated to the statement above the customers' name and address. Prior to this change, the mailing 

date had been printed on the outside of the mailing envelope.") 

10. Bell knew that the new mailings did not satisfy the Administrative Code 

requirements, would not be USPS audited for mailing date, and effectively eliminated anyone's 

ability to verify that customers had received their entitled 21 days from mailing to make their 

payments. See Exhibit 6 (May 22, 2002 email chain between SBC employees indicating that 

"getting the post office to recognize our stamp as a postmark will not happen. Sharon Harrison, 

our expert on postal issues, within BST can confirm our concerns when she returns from vacation 

next week.") 

11. This practice continued through to some point in 2005, when Bell's noncompliance 

was discovered by undersigned counsel. Yet, rather than simply comply with the Administrative 

Code provision even then, Bell began printing an undecipherable and unexplained date string on 

the bill and viewable through the envelope window (See Exhibit 7), with no indication as to its 

purpose or meaning (i.e. whether the printed date was the date the invoice was assessed or the date 

of mailing). 

12. Detennined not to comply despite even the Appellate Court's declaration that Bell 

had actually violated the Settlement Agreement, Bell in October 2008, slightly changed the 

non-postmark language, adding the phrase "Mailed by date" directly above the abbreviated dates 

inside the envelope. However, because the printed date remained inside the envelope, Bell knew 

that the mailing date would still not be audited by the United States Postal Service., leaving 

everyone to trust in Bell's unmonitored "Mailed by" statement, despite its past violations 
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discovered in the 1991 litigation. 

13. Accordingly, since there are no 'objective audits' by the U.S. Postal Service of the 

mailing date, the customer cannot verify the date of mailing, thus is unable to confirm that he or 

she has actually received the required 21 days to timely pay their bill without a late charge. This 

practice is in contravention to Section 735.160. 

14. Bell collected $126,068,865 in late fees during the relevant period. 

15. Although both the original Class and this plaintiff have sought redress through the 

courts, the ultimate holding is that the claim should be treated as a reparation claim to this 

commission. See Cahnman v. SBC Illinois ,2013 IL App (!st) 113350-U; Exhibit 8 (January 13, 

2014 Order from the Illinois Supreme Court denying reconsideration of petition for leave to 

appeal). 

16. Accordingly, the claim is made to this Commission, that Bell's late fee charges 

during the period were illegal and should be refunded to all Bell customers. 

II. Specific Relief Sought by the Petitioner 

17. For the reasons set forth herein, Petitioner requests that the Illinois Commerce 

Commission review Bell's billing practices and issue a declaratory ruling that Bell's practices 

during the period July 1, 2002 through February 28, 2010 did not conform to the requirements of 

Illinois Commerce Commission's Regulation, 83 Ill. Admin. Code 735.160(a), and order 

disgorgement of Bell's collected late fees to Underwood and all other affected Bell customers. 

III. Suspension of Any Applicable Limitations Period 

18. Whatever limitations period applies to this claim has been continuously tolled by 

the pendency of class litigation in the Illinois Courts from at least 2005 to January 13, 2014 

seeking recovery of these charges. 
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Date: December 24, 2013 

Clinton A. Krislov 
John Orellana 
Krislov & Associates, Ltd. 
20 North Wacker Drive. Suite 1300 
Chicago, 1llinois 60606 
Tel: 312-606-0500 
Fax: 312-606-0207 
clint@krislovlaw.com 
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Respectfully submitted, 

Wayne Underwood, Petitioner 

By His Counsel: 

W;4//' 
Clinton A. Krislov 
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VERIFICATION OF WAYNE UNDERWOOD 

I, WAYNE UNDERWOOD, of full age, hereby certify that the foregoing statements are 

true and correct. 

Dated: February __k, 2014 

Subscribed and sworn to before me 

-rt-l L:' . 
this day of { e_ bv d a (l,\ 20.ed 
at Chicago, County of Cook, State of Illinois. 

Nolary Publid'lioruQ.; 1te,t11 (~ 
""""....-,.0Ffw1c·1A~L~S~.E~A~C~ ........ -. 

MARISOL PEREZ-MO.N~ER 
Notary Public, State of llhno1s 

My Commission Expires June 09, 2014 

Commission No. 134192 


